RESOLUTION NO. 22-108

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKALOOSA COUNTY; AMENDING RECYCLING FEES WITHIN OKALOOSA COUNTY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2022, the Okaloosa County Board of County Commissioners ("Board") adopted Resolution 22-39, which established a fee schedule for solid waste collection and disposal services; and

WHEREAS, all recyclables are usually delivered and processed at Emerald Coast Utility Authority's ("ECUA") Municipal Recycling Facility ("MRF"); and

WHEREAS, due to unforeseen circumstances ECUA's MRF will be closed from June 16, 2022, through an estimated date of August 15, 2022, and

WHEREAS, during this time period recyclables will need to be delivered and processed at RePower South Montgomery, resulting in an increased cost to the County; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds it necessary to amend the recycling fees to account for the increased cost of delivering and processing recyclables.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. Amendment of Fee Schedule.

The Board hereby amends the Fee Schedule included as Exhibit A to Resolution 22-39 as follows:

Recycling Fees	
Tip Fee on Recyclables	\$102.43 per ton

SECTION 2. Effective Date.

This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA, THIS 19th DAY OF JULY, 2022.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA

Mel Ponder, Chairman

SEAL

 $\langle \cdot \rangle$

ATTEST:

J. D. Peacock, II, Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Lynn M. Hoshihara, County Attorney